4% PROGRAM SERVICES CONTRACT

. MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SENIOR SERVICES

Exhibit A

This contract is entered into by and between the State of Missouri, Department of Health and Senior Services (Department/state agency)
and the below named entity/individual (Contractor). The contract consists of the contract signature page, the scope of work; any
attachments referenced and incorporated herein; the terms and conditions; and any written amendments made in accordance with the
provisions contained herein. This contract expresses the complete agreement of the parties. By signing below, the Contractor and
Department agree to all the terms and conditions set forth in this contract.

Tracking # Contract Title:

49859 COVID-19 AND ADULT VACCINATION SUPPLEMENTAL

Contract Start: Contract End: Questions/Please Contact:

2/1/2021 6/30/2025 PROCUREMENT UNIT @ (573)751-6471
Contract #: Amend #:

DH220049859 02

PLEASE VERIFY/COMPLETE - TYPE OR PRINT - SIGNATURE REQUIRED

NAME OF ENTITY/INDIVIDUAL (Contractor)
CITY OF COLUMBIA

DOING BUSINESS AS (DBA) NAME

ON BEHALF OF COLUMBIA/BOONE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

DIRECTOR OF DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION OR DESIGNEE SIGNATURE

MAILING ADDRESS
1005 WEST WORLEY P O BOX 6015
CITY, STATE, and ZIP CODE
COLUMBIA MO 65205-6015
REMIT TO (PAYMENT) ADDRESS (if different from above)
CITY, STATE, and ZIP CODE
CONTACT PERSON EMAIL ADDRESS
PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER
TAXPAYER ID NUMBER (TIN) UEI NUMBER:
FHA AR E A WZR4KMIOCBTV3
CONTRACTOR'S AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE
PRINTED NAME TITLE

De'Carlon Seewood City Manager
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SENIOR SERVICES DATE

Wednesday, May 22, 2024 7:27:35 AM
MO 580-3017 (03-22)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:

Nancy Thompson, City Counselor

Page 1of 1
DH-70/71




AMENDMENT #02 TO CONTRACT DH220049859

CONTRACT TITLE: COVID-19 And Adult Vaccination Supplemental

CONTRACT PERIOD: February 1, 2021 through June 30, 2025

The Department of Health and Senior Services hereby extends the above referenced contract
through June 30, 2025; therefore Section 1.1 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with
revised Section 1.1 as follows:

1. Delete Section 1.1 in its entirety and replace with revised Section 1.1 as follows:

1.1 The contract amount shall not exceed the Contractor’s displayed funding amount
on the COVID-19 Vaccine Incentive Advance Payments Table located at
https://health.mo.gov/living/healthcondiseases/communicable/novel-coronavirus-
Ipha/ for the period of February 1, 2021 through June 30, 2025.

In addition, the Department of Health and Senior Services desires to amend the above-referenced
contract in accordance with the following:

2. Delete Section 4.1 in its entirety and replace with revised Section 4.1 as follows:

4.1 The Contractor shall ensure that the recommended COVID-19 vaccine is

available for underserved, high-risk populations for adult and/or Vaccine for
Children (VFC) eligible children.

3. Delete Section 4.4 in its entirety and replace with revised Section 4.4 as follows:

4.4 The Contractor shall increase vaccine confidence through education, outreach,
and partnerships for COVID-19 and all other Advisory Committee on
Immunization Practices (ACIP) recommended vaccinations for all ages.

4.4.1 The Contractor shall partner, plan, and implement vaccination activities with
critical organizations, in priority order:

a. Long-term care facilities (LTCFs), including independent living facilities,
assisted living centers, and nursing homes

b. Non-traditional provider and locations that serve high-risk populations
c.  Other partners that serve underserved populations
d.  Occupational health settings for large employers

e. Churches or religious institutions

=

Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs), including Community Health
Centers (CHCs)

g. Organizations and businesses that employ critical workforce

h. Colleges and Universities

Page 1 of 2



4.4.2  The Contractor shall promote COVID-19 vaccine and other adult vaccinations to
increase vaccine confidence in racial and ethnic minority groups and increase
accessibility for people with disabilities. For more information, please refer to:
CLAS Standards — Think Cultural Health (hhs.gov) found at the following link:

https://thinkculturalhealth.hhs.gov/clas/standards.

4.4.3 The Contractor shall enhance/amplify consistent messaging (including
translation) utilizing reliable sources including the State of Missouri publicly
available media (print/digital) to promote COVID-19 vaccination especially
among underserved populations by December 31, 2021. For more information,
please refer to: https://covidvaccine.mo.gov/toolkit/.

4.44 The Contractor shall address vaccine education efforts to include topics on
addressing vaccine misinformation, increase vaccine confidence and vaccine

uptake to racial and ethnic minority groups and to increase accessibility for people
with disabilities.

4. Delete Section 4.5 in its entirety and replace with revised Section 4.5 as follows

4.5 The Contractor shall develop and implement community engagement strategies to
promote COVID-19 and all ACIP recommended vaccines for all ages.

4.5.1 The Contractor shall implement the CDC COVID-19 Vaccine Rapid Community
Assessment Guide or a current Community Health Needs Assessment (less than 3
years old) to diagnose potential barriers and identity solutions to low vaccine
uptake or vaccine confidence in communities of high social vulnerability and
submit by September 1, 2021. Please access the CDC COVID-16 Vaccine
Confidence RCA Guide: https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/covid-19vaccinate-with-
confidence-rca-guide.

4.5.2 The Contractor shall engage in at least one quarterly bidirectional conversation
with diverse communities to promote COVID-19 and adult vaccinations through
June 30, 2025.

4.5.3 The Contractor shall develop and implement community engagement strategies to
promote COVID-19 and adult vaccinations:

The Contractor shall choose at least one option to implement:

a. Conduct a county level digital campaign using CDC developed materials.
b. Provide printed adult vaccination materials to patients.
c. Implement direct adult immunization mailers (postage paid).

d. Develop and print LPHA specific adult immunization fliers for county
healthcare providers.

All other terms, conditions and provisions of the above referenced contract shall remain the same
and apply hereto.

Page 2 of 2



MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SENIOR SERVICES
CONTRACT FUNDING SOURCE(S)

The Contract Funding Source(s) identifies the total amount of funding and federal funding source(s) expected to be used over
the life of this contract. The CFDA number is the pass-through identification number for your Schedule of Expenditures of
Federal Awards (SEFA), if one is required. You may reconcile your financial records to actual payment documents by going to
the vendor services portal at hitps://www.vendorservices.mo.gov/. If the funding information is not available at the time the
contract is issued, the Contractor will be notified in writing by the Department. Please retain this information with your official
contract files for future reference.

Tracking # 49859 State: 0% $0.00 Federal: 100%  $467,544.00
Contract Title:  COVID-19 AND ADULT VACCINATION SUPPLEMENTAL

Contract Start:  2/1/2021 Contract End:  6/30/2025 Amend#: 02 Contract #: DH220049859
Vendor Name: CITY OF COLUMBIA

CFDA: 93.268 Research and Development: N

CFDA Name: IMMUNIZATION COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS

Federal Agency:

Federal Award:

Federal Award Name:

Federal Award Year:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES / CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION
6NH231P922606-02, 6NH231P922606-03
CDC-RFA-IP19-1901 IMMUNIZATION AND VACCINES FOR CHILDREN

2020 DHSS #: 1P922606-02P Federal Obligation: $207,583.00

CFDA: 93.268
CFDA Name:
Federal Agency:

Federal Award:

Federal Award Name:

Federal Award Year:

Research and Development: N
IMMUNIZATION COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES / CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION
6NH231P922606-02, 6NH231P922606-03
CDC-RFA-IP19-1901 IMMUNIZATION AND VACCINES FOR CHILDREN

2020 DHSS #: 1P922606-02M Federal Obligation: $247,591.00

CFDA: 93.268
CFDA Name:

Federal Agency:

Federal Award:

Federal Award Name:

Federal Award Year:

Research and Development: N
IMMUNIZATION COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES / CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION
6NH231P922606-01, 6NH231P922606-02
CDC-RFA-IP19-1901 IMMUNIZATION AND VACCINES FOR CHILDREN

2020 DHSS #: 1P922606-02I Federal Obligation: $12,370.00

* The Department will provide this information when it becomes available.

Project Description:

To support local efforts to plan develop and maintain a public health workforce to increase COVID-19 and adult vaccination capacity across

jurisdictions.

Monday, June 3, 2024
MO 580-3018 (5-12)

9:24:46 AM Page1of1

DH-72



